

Number	Question	Answer	Additional Action
1	Since we bid on FSA/HFS, we will need the delivery locations/addresses for that product in order to gather freight rates and minimum order quantities, any price we supply for the RFP for that product only, would be only for the ship to's we are able to gather freight rates for, anything outside of those addresses would incur a completely different price due to freight from our terminals, hope this makes sense, is there a place to specify we cannot offer same price to any location nationwide, as that is not physically or financially possible?	As part of the response to this RFP, indicate on a separate page that prices will vary dependent on location. If known, indicate what differing freight rates, schedules, and/or prices are (this can be by state or region or however applicable to Supplier's operations). Also, indicate the areas of the country Offeror is able to service.	If Tucson has a delivery address, add via Addendum.
2	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 1. Actual last year usage of FSA/HFS? Or Estimated annual usage is fine.	Current usage numbers by item are not available.	
3	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 2. Minimum order typically requested for FSA/HFS?	See answer to Question 2. Items are to be priced as competitively as possible however if there are additional pricing discounts based on volume order that can be indicated on a separate page as part of the response to this RFP.	
4	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 3. Do you accept assay adjusted invoicing for the fluoride i.e. if the assay is delivered at 24.1% and we bid a price of 23% assay, the unit price or QTY will be assay adjusted per invoice, based upon certificate of analysis?	For response purposes, respond where assay adjusted invoicing is not accepted. This will be addressed on an agency by agency basis. Participating Agencies may request this upon contract award.	
5	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 4. Who is the current supplier to the City of Tucson for items 12 & 13 and what price?	The City of Tucson has not historically used these specific items. This solicitation is for a nationwide contract offering a broad range of chemicals to agencies across the county.	
6	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 5. How is the product to be delivered, bulk tank truck, totes, drums, etc?	For Water Treatment Chemicals see the Delivery Logistics section under E. Technical Specifications for each requirement and how items are to be delivered; Agencies nationwide will have differing needs, indicate all delivery options Offeror can provide.	

7	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: 6. Any other specific delivery requirements, hose length, fittings, samples taken during offloading, time/day for delivery, please specify.	All requirements are included in the RFP; Agencies nationwide will have differing needs, indicate all delivery options Offeror can provide.	
8	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: It looks like this is a blanket RFP not an actual bid for the City of Tucson correct?	The contract is a blanket RFP for both the City of Tucson and Participating Public Agencies nationwide.	
9	I have reviewed the bid documents and we do not distribute any of the chemicals on the bid. Does the city use any of the chemicals below? If yes, would you please add us to your vendor's list?  Fluorosilicic Acid Sodium Fluorosilicate Sodium Fluoride Dense Soda Ash Hand Sanitizer	For items not specifically listed in the RFP that are related to Water Treatment Chemicals (whether a product and/or a service), Suppliers should provide a response to the 'Additional Water Treatment Products and Services' portion of the solicitation. Suppliers should provide the necessary details for the products and services being offered as part of their response as indicated in Section II. Requirements Specific to Evaluation Criteria.	
10	Also, please provide the following, since it is not in the bid document for items 12 & 13: Can you clarify if the hydrofluosilicic acid/Fluorosilicic acid items 12 & 13, which is the same molecular product, not sure why it is listed twice, is being requested for the City of Tucson, or just stock price request for OMNIA to use at other locations across the country as part of their national request?	Supplier's should respond to fluorosilic acid and hydrofluorosilic acid as hydrofluorosilicic. All items are being requested both for the City of Tucson and Participating Public Agencies piggybacking off the Master Agreement.	
11	Please confirm your current products and annual usage amounts in lbs. and ship to location for all polymers you are bidding on this proposal?	See answer to Question 2.	
12	1. #5 Sodium Hydroxide. What are the estimated annual usages?	Current usage numbers by item are not available.	
13	2. #26 Citric Acid. Is it to be provided in powder or liquid form?	For the price page use liquid. If additional forms can be provided, include that information with pricing on a separate page as part of Supplier's response.	
14	3. #2 Soda Ash. Is it to be provided in dense or light form?	For the price page, use dense. If light grade can be provided, include that information with pricing on a separate page as part of Supplier's response.	
15	4. #8 Chlorine. Is it to be provided in liquid bulk or cylinders?	For the price page, use cylinders. If liquid bulk can be provided, include that information with pricing on a separate page as part of Supplier's response.	

I wanted to see if we could help you with your waste water chemicals in way shape or form.

Please review the RFP for the products and services being requested and respond accordingly.

If you could provide some information as to what you are looking for specifically I could put together some product recommendations for you and your team.

14. Lime foundry quick grade. Is this limestone or quick lime? If its quicklime how is it different from the pebble quicklime?

Quick lime. See the General Chemical Descriptions specifically sections ix. and xi.

7. Ammonium Hydroxide. Are you requesting a tech grade or high purity? If you are requesting a high purity would you accept a 19%

The chemical strength requested is a minimum of 20% (see section D. General Chemical Descriptions. Respondents may include other strengths/products/services on a separate page as indicated in the RFP.

12. Fluorosilicic Acid. Is there a Spec difference from 13. Hydroflusilicic Acid?

See Answer to Question 10.

13. Hydroflusilicic Acid. Is there a Spec difference from 12. fluorosilicic Acid?

See Answer to Question 10.

17. Polyaluminum Chloride. 18. Polyaluminum Hydroxychlorosul. Specs are the same is that intentional?

Yes

23. Sulfur Dioxide. Bid requests this in dry pounds what calculation is to be used as Sulfer Dioxide is not generally sold in dry pounds?

See section D. General Chemical Descriptions. This is an Request for Proposal so if an Offeror is unable to provide a product at the given Unit of Measure - indicate as such and provide additional details on a separate page submitted with the response.

Section D shows a spec for Sodium Permanganate but there is no price sheet line item for that product? Is that product up for bid?

Yes, any products or services related to Water Treatment Chemicals (whether or not it is specifically listed in the RFP or called out on the Price Page) can be submitted by an Offeror as part of their response.